

17.10.2018

A8-0288/181

**Amendment 181**

**Ulrike Müller**

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Report**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**A8-0288/2018**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex IV – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(a) the overall performance of the water system in terms of efficiency, including leakage rates and energy consumption per cubic meter of delivered water;*

*deleted*

Or. en

17.10.2018

A8-0288/182

**Amendment 182**

**Ulrike Müller**

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Report**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**A8-0288/2018**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex IV – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(b) information on management and governance of the water supplier, including the composition of the board;*      *deleted*

Or. en

17.10.2018

A8-0288/183

**Amendment 183**

**Ulrike Müller**

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Report**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**A8-0288/2018**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex IV – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point d**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(d) information on the cost structure of the tariff charged to consumers per cubic meter of water, including fixed and variable costs, presenting at least costs related to energy use per cubic meter of delivered water, measures taken by water suppliers for the purposes of the hazard assessment pursuant to Article 8(4), treatment and distribution of water intended for human consumption, waste water collection and treatment, and costs related to measures for the purposes of Article 13, where such measures have been taken by water suppliers;*

*deleted*

Or. en

*Justification*

xx

17.10.2018

A8-0288/184

**Amendment 184**

**Ulrike Müller**

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Report**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**A8-0288/2018**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex IV – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point e**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(e) the amount of investment considered necessary by the supplier to ensure the financial sustainability of the provision of water services (including maintenance of infrastructure) and the amount of investment actually received or recouped;*

*deleted*

Or. en

17.10.2018

A8-0288/185

**Amendment 185**

**Ulrike Müller**

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Report**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**A8-0288/2018**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex IV – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point g**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(g) summary and statistics of  
consumer complaints, and of timeliness  
and adequacy of responses to problems;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 186****Ulrike Müller**

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Report****A8-0288/2018****Michel Dantin**Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Annex II – Part B – point 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

## Sampling frequencies

All parameters set in accordance with Article 5 shall be monitored at least at the frequencies set out in the following Table, unless a different sampling frequency is determined on the basis of a supply risk assessment carried out in accordance with Article 9 and part C of this Annex:

Table 1	
Minimum frequency of sampling and analysis for compliance monitoring	
Volume ( <i>m</i> <sup>3</sup> ) of water distributed or produced each day within a supply zone	<i>Minimum number of samples per year</i>
$\leq 100$	<i>10a</i>
$> 100 \leq 1\ 000$	<i>10a</i>
$> 1\ 000 \leq 10\ 000$	<i>50b</i>
$> 10\ 000 \leq 100\ 000$	<i>365</i>
$> 100\ 000$	<i>365</i>

*a: all samples are to be taken during times when the risk of treatment breakthrough of enteric pathogens is high.*

*b: at least 10 samples are to be taken during times when the risk of treatment breakthrough of enteric pathogens is high.*

Note 1: A supply zone is a geographically defined area within which water intended for human consumption comes from one or more sources and water quality may be considered as being approximately uniform

Note 2: The volumes are calculated as averages taken over a calendar year. The number of inhabitants in a supply zone may be used instead of the volume of water to determine the minimum frequency, assuming water consumption of 200 l/(day\*capita).

Note 3: Member States that have decided to exempt individual supplies under Article 3(2)(b)

of this Directive shall apply these frequencies only for supply zones that distribute between 10 and 100 m<sup>3</sup> per day

*Amendment*

Sampling frequencies

All parameters set in accordance with Article 5 shall be monitored at least at the frequencies set out in the following Table, unless a different sampling frequency is determined on the basis of a supply risk assessment carried out in accordance with Article 9 and part C of this Annex:

Table 1			
Minimum frequency of sampling and analysis for compliance monitoring			
Volume of water distributed or produced each day within a supply zone (See Notes 1 and 2) m <sup>3</sup>		<b>Group A parameter (microbiological parameter) - number of samples per year (See Note 3)</b>	<b>Group B parameter (chemical parameter) - number of samples per year</b>
	<b>≤ 100</b>	<b>&gt; 0 (See Note 4)</b>	<b>&gt; 0 (See Note 4)</b>
<b>&gt; 100</b>	<b>≤ 1000</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>&gt; 1000</b>	<b>≤ 10000</b>	<b>4</b> <b>+3</b> <b>For each 1000m<sup>3</sup>/d and part thereof of the total volume</b>	<b>1</b> <b>+1</b> <b>For each 1000m<sup>3</sup>/d and part thereof of the total volume</b>
<b>&gt; 10000</b>	<b>≤ 100000</b>		<b>3</b> <b>+ 1</b> <b>for each 10000 m<sup>3</sup>/day and part thereof of the total volume</b>
<b>&gt; 100000</b>			<b>12</b> <b>+ 1</b> <b>for each 25000 m<sup>3</sup>/day and part thereof of the total volume</b>

Note 1: A supply zone is a geographically defined area within which water intended for human consumption comes from one or more sources and water quality may be considered as

being approximately uniform.

Note 2: The volumes are calculated as averages taken over a calendar year. The number of inhabitants in a supply zone may be used instead of the volume of water to determine the minimum frequency, assuming water consumption of 200 l/(day\*capita).

**Note 3: The frequency indicated is calculated as follows: e.g. 4 300 m<sup>3</sup>/day = 16 samples (four for the first 1 000 m<sup>3</sup>/day + 12 for additional 3 300 m<sup>3</sup>/day).**

Note 4: Member States that have decided to exempt individual supplies under Article 3(2)(b) *of this Directive* shall apply these frequencies only for supply zones that distribute between 10 and 100 m<sup>3</sup> per day.

Or. en